

**PUBLIC RECORD  
VERSION**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

\_\_\_\_\_  
)  
EKATERINI KOTTARAS, individually On )  
Behalf Of Herself And On Behalf Of All )  
Others Similarly Situated )

v. )

WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

Case: 1:08-cv-01832-PLF

**PUBLIC RECORD  
VERSION**

**WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**PUBLIC RECORD  
VERSION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. BACKGROUND FACTS.....	1
A. The Complaint and Plaintiff’s Motion.....	3
B. The FTC Action .....	4
II. PLAINTIFF AND PLAINTIFF’S EXPERT .....	5
A. Plaintiff Kottaras.....	5
B. The Capps Report .....	9
III. DR. ORDOVER’S ANALYSIS .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS THE RULE 23 STANDARDS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION .....	18
V. PLAINTIFF FAILS RULE 23(b)’S REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION .....	24
A. Class Certification is Not Justified Under Rule 23(b)(3) Because Impact Can Be Shown Only With Individualized Evidence.....	24
1. Dr. Capps Provided No Rigorous Analysis .....	26
2. Dr. Capps’ Rejection of Consumer Savings from the Merger Is Contrary to Law and Economics Principles.....	28
3. Capps Fails to Account for Purchases By a Large Portion of the Class.....	32
4. Capps Fails To Address Individual Impact.....	32
5. Plaintiff Cannot Prove Relevant Geographic Market Using Evidence Predominantly Common to the Class.....	34
6. Dr. Capps’ Analysis Has Many Other Significant Problems.....	37
B. Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2) is Inappropriate .....	37
VI. THE CLASS DEFINITION IS NOT PRECISE, OBJECTIVE, OR PRESENTLY ASCERTAINABLE.....	39
VII. PLAINTIFF AND HER COUNSEL ARE INADEQUATE REPRESENTATIVES.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

**PUBLIC RECORD  
VERSION**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>*Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group,</i> 247 F.R.D. 156 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	21, 28
<i>*Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,</i> 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	38, 39
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.,</i> 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	25
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.,</i> 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc.,</i> No. 301CV0166N, 2004 WL 1490009 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2004 .....	26
<i>Best Pallets Inc. v. Brambles Indus., Inc.,</i> No. 08-2012 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 17, 2009).....	21
<i>*Blades v. Monsanto Co.,</i> 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,</i> 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	34
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia,</i> 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	40
<i>California v. Infineon Techs.,</i> No. C 06-4333, 2008 WL 4155665 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2008) .....	21
<i>Cargill Inc. v. Montfort of Colo., Inc.,</i> 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	25
<i>Cunningham Charter Corp. v. Learjet, Inc.,</i> 258 F.R.D. 320 (S.D. Ill. 2009) .....	42

**PUBLIC RECORD  
VERSION**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 543 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Dry Cleaning &amp; Laundry Inst. of Detroit, Inc. v. Flom’s Corp.</i> , No. 91-cv-76072, 1993 WL 527928 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 19, 1993).....	31
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	38
* <i>Exhaust Unlimited, Inc. v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 506 (S.D. Ill. 2004) .....	30
* <i>Fed. Trade Comm. v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25, 29
<i>Freeland v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	28
<i>Funeral Consumers Alliance, Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l</i> , No. H-05-3394, 2008 WL 7356272 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2008).....	21
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	20
* <i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	19, 42
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	20
* <i>In re Copper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 348 (W.D. Wis. 2000).....	40
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	21, 31
* <i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	passim

**PUBLIC RECORD  
VERSION**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Secs. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20, 27
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-1652, 2008 WL 2699390 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2008).....	40
<i>*In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	20, 21, 25, 27
<i>In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litigation</i> , 246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007).....	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	42
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004).....	21
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int'l, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Jones v. Hawley</i> , 255 F.R.D. 51 (D.D.C. 2009).....	43
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Miller v. Holzmann</i> , No. 95-cv-1231, 2007 WL 172327 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2007).....	43
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	38
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Palumbo v. Tele-Comms., Inc.</i> , 157 F.R.D. 129 (D.D.C. 1994).....	43

**PUBLIC RECORD  
VERSION**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 182 F.R.D. 341 (D.D.C. 1998).....	39, 40
<i>Piggly Wiggly Clarksville, Inc. v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 100 F. App'x 296 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>*Reed v. Advocate Health Care</i> , No. 06 C 3337, 2009 WL 3146999 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2009).....	21, 26, 28
<i>Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	21, 38
<i>Rodney v. NW Airlines</i> , 146 F. App'x 783 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Shook v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Somers v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 354 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	21
<i>Spa Universaire v. Quest Comms. Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-01977, 2007 WL 2694918 (D. Colo. Sept. 10, 2007).....	21
<i>Stand Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , No. 2:04-0867, 2008 WL 3891219 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 19, 2008).....	21
<i>Syanon Church v. United States</i> , 820 F.2d 421 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Taylor v. D.C. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2002).....	38
<i>*United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	34

**PUBLIC RECORD  
VERSION**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>*United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	25, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	34
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>*Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 84 F. App'x 257 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>West v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Wheeler v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 532 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	21
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	43
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	25
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 26 .....	25
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1992 DOJ-FTC <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> .....	14, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	28
